
Offices and Staff 

Rivers Trails, and Conservation Assistance Program National Park Service 
U.S. Department of the Interior 

Colorado, Montana, Wyoming 
RTCA, National Park Service 
P.O. Box 25287 
Denver, CO 80225-0287 
Fax (303) 987-6676  

New Mexico, Oklahoma 
RTCA, National Park Service 
P.O. Box 728 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0728 
Fax (505) 988-6123  

 
Ohio, Indiana 
RTCA, National Park Service 
2179 Everett Road 
Peninsula, OH 44264 
Fax (330) 657-2955  

(updated 6-4-04) 
www.nps.gov/ncrc/programs/ 
rtca/contactus 

   
Attila Bality 
attila_bality@nps.gov 
(505) 988-6092  

Alaska  Duane Holmes, Program Leader 
duane_holmes@nps.gov 
(303) 969-2855  

Paul Labovitz, Program Leader 
paul_labovitz@nps.gov 
(330) 657-2950 

www.nps.gov/akso/riversandtrails/ 
 Lisa Holzapfel, Program Leader Joy Lujan 

joy_lujan@nps.gov 
(303) 969-2853  

Paul Cusumano 
paul_cusumano@nps.gov 
(505) 988-6093 

(907) 644-3586  
 Rory Robinson 

rory_robinson@nps.gov 
(330) 657-2951  

Alaska  
 RTCA, National Park Service 

240 West 5th Avenue,  
Anchorage, AK 99501 
Fax (907) 644-3802 

Hugh Osborne 
Alan Ragins, Program Leader 
alan_ragins@nps.gov 
(505) 988-6091  

 hugh_osborne@nps.gov 
(303) 969-2781  Illinois 

RTCA, National Park Service 
25 East Washington, Suite 1650 
Chicago, IL 60602 
Fax 312-863-6285  

 
  Kay Salazar 

kay_salazar@nps.gov 
(303) 969-2857  

Texas 
RTCA, National Park Service 
300 E. 8th St., Ste. 578 
Austin, TX 78701-3222 
Fax (512) 916-5165  

Lisa Holzapfel, Program Leader 
lisa_holzapfel@nps.gov 
(907) 644-3586   
 Montana 

RTCA, National Park Service 
4030 Sourdough Rd. 
Bozeman, MT 59715  

Diane Banta 
diane_banta@nps.gov 
312-863-6287 

Kevin Keeler 
 kevin_keeler@nps.gov 

(907) 644-3589 Steve Bonner 
steve_bonner@nps.gov 
(512) 916-5163  

 
 
Cassie Thomas 

Wisconsin 
RTCA, National Park Service 
626 E. Wisconsin Ave., Suite 100 
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
Fax (414) 297-3660  

 
Gary Weiner 
gary_weiner@nps.gov 
(406) 587-1667  

 cassie_thomas@nps.gov 
(907) 644-3590 Marta de la Garza Newkirk 
 marta_newkirk_de_la_garza@nps.gov 

(512) 916-5162  
 

Intermountain 
Region 

Arizona 
RTCA, National Park Service 
Western Archeological and Conservation 
Center 
1415 North 6th Avenue 
Tucson, AZ 85705 
Fax (520) 670-6525  

 
 Angie Tornes 

angie_tornes@nps.gov 
(414) 297-3605  

Kathryn Nichols 
kathryn_nichols@nps.gov 
(512) 916-5161  CO, MT, WY, UT  

Duane Holmes, Program Leader  Mark Weaver 
mark_weaver@nps.gov 
(414) 297-3617 

303-969-2855 
Midwest Region  

 AZ, NM, OK, TX OH, IN, IL, WI, MI  Cate Bradley 
cate_bradley@nps.gov 
(520) 670-6501 ext. 231  

Alan Ragins, Program Leader  Paul Labovitz, Program Leader Michigan 
RTCA, National Park Service 
9922 Front Street 
Empire, Michigan 49630 
Fax (231) 334-3135  

505-988-6091 330-657-2950 
    MN, ND, SD, NE, KS, IA, MO, AR 
 

Joe Winfield 
joe_winfield@nps.gov 
(520) 670-6501 ext. 265 

Mark Weekley, Program Leader 
402-221-3483  
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Arkansas, Missouri 
RTCA, National Park Service 
2100 Locust Street, 2nd Floor - North 
Suite 1200 
St. Louis, MO 63103 
Fax (314) 436-9215  

Barbara Nelson-Jameson  Kevin Mendik  
kevin_mendik@nps.gov 
(617) 223-5299  

barbara_nelson-jameson 
@nps.gov 
(231) 334-3130  

Jerry Willis 
jerry_willis@nps.gov 
(732) 291-6067   

  John Monroe 
New Hampshire  
RTCA, National Park Service 
c/o Merrimack River Watershed Council 
18 Low Avenue 
Concord NH 03301 
Fax (603) 224-0091  

john_monroe@nps.gov 
(617) 223-5049 

Iowa, Kansas, Nebraska, 
North Dakota, South Dakota 
RTCA, National Park Service 
1709 Jackson Street 
Omaha, NE 68102-2571 
Fax (402) 221-3372  

 
Diana Allen 
diana_allen@nps.gov 
(314) 436-1324 x112  

 
Charlie Tracy 
charles_tracy@nps.gov 
(617) 223-5210   

Northeast Region   
 Upstate New York 

RTCA, National Park Service 
Roosevelt-Vanderbilt NHS 
519 Albany Post Road 
Hyde Park, NY 12538 
Fax (845) 229-0739  

Margaret Watkins  
margaret_watkins@nps.gov 
(603) 226-3240  

Karen Anderson 
karen_anderson@nps.gov 
(402) 221-3353  

NY, CT, RI, MA, NH, VT, ME 
Steve Golden, Program Leader  
617-223-5123  

  Jim MacCartney  
jim_maccartney@nps.gov 
(603)226-3436 

Mary Hanson 
mary_hanson@nps.gov 
(402) 221-3350  

PA, NJ, DE, MD, DC, VA, WV 
Robert Potter, Program Leader  
215-597-1787  Karl Beard 

karl_beard@nps.gov 
(845) 229-9115  

 http://www.nps.gov/phso/rtca/ Vermont  
RTCA  
National Park Service 
Marsh-Billings-Rockefeller 
National Historical Park 
54 Elm St 
PO Box 178 
Woodstock, VT 05091 
Fax (802) 457-3405  

David Thomson 
dave_thomson@nps.gov  
(402) 221-3459  

 
Connecticut, Massachusetts, 
Rhode Island 
RTCA, National Park Service 
15 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109 
Fax (617) 223-5164  

 
Lisa Lyons 
lisa_lyons@nps.gov 
(845) 229-9115 

 
Mark Weekley, Program Leader 
mark_weekley@nps.gov 
(402) 221-3483  

 
New York City 
RTCA  
National Park Service 
Theodore Roosevelt Birthplace NHS 
28 E. 20th St.  
New York, NY 10003 
Fax (212) 677-3587  

 
Doug Evans 
douglas_evans@nps.gov 
(617) 223-5124  

Minnesota 
RTCA , National Park Service 
111 East Kellog Blvd. 
St. Paul, MN 55101-1288 
Fax 651-290-3815  

 
Leliw Mellen  
lelia_mellen@nps.gov 
(802) 457-3368, ext 14  

 
Jamie Fosburgh 
jamie_fosburgh@nps.gov 
(617) 223-5191  

 
 Jennifer Waite  

jennifer_waite@nps.gov 
(802) 457-3368, ext 21  

 
Holly Larson 
holly_larson@nps.gov 
(651) 290-3003  

Joanne Dittersdorf  
joanne_dittersdorf@nps.gov 
(212) 677-2003  

 
Duncan Hay  
duncan_hay@nps.gov 
(617) 223-5056  

 
 Maine 

RTCA, National Park Service 
14 Maine Street, Suite 302 
Brunswick, ME 04011 
Fax (207) 798-4790  

 
Randy Thoreson 
randy_thoreson@nps.gov 
(651) 290-3004 

Northern New Jersey 
RTCA, National Park Service 
Gateway National Recreation Area - 
Sandy Hook 
PO Box 530 
Fort Hancock, NJ 07732 

 
Steve Golden, Program Leader 
steve_golden@nps.gov 
(617) 223-5123  

 
    

 2 



Chesapeake Field Office Julie Isbill 
julie_isbill@nps.gov 
(207) 725-5028  

 CA HI NV 
Barbara Rice, Program Leader 
barbara_rice@nps.gov 
(510) 817-1449  

RTCA, National Park Service 
410 Severn Avenue Suite 109 Annapolis, 
MD 2 1303 Fax (410) 267-5777  

Barbara Rice, Program Leader  
(510) 817-1449 

 www.nps.gov/pwro/rtca/ 
Burnham Martin    

Idaho, Oregon, Washington burnham_martin@nps.gov 
(207) 725-4934  

Linda Stonier 
linda_stonier@nps.gov 
(510) 817-1450 

Wink Hastings  
hastings.wink@epamail.epa.gov 
(410) 267-5787  

RTCA, National Park Service 
909 First Avenue 
Seattle, WA 98104-1060 
Fax (206) 220-4161  

  
Pennsylvania, New Jersey, 
Delaware 

  
Southern California Amy Handen  

ahanden@chesapeakebay.net 
(410) 267-5786  

RTCA, National Park Service 
570 W. Avenue 26 
Suite 175 
Los Angeles, CA 90065 
Fax (323) 226-9235  

 RTCA, National Park Service 
200 Chestnut Street, Third Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19106 
Fax (215) 597-0932  

Sue Abbott 
sue_abbott@nps.gov 
(206) 220-4116  

 
Potomac Field Office 
RTCA, National Park Service 
P.O. Box B 
Harpers Ferry, WV 25425 
Fax (304) 535-4020 

  
 Bryan Bowden Chuck Barscz  

chuck_barscz@nps.gov 
(215) 597-6482  

Jim Donovan bryan_bowden@nps.gov 
(206) 220-4118  jim_donovan@nps.gov 

(323) 441-2117     
 Ursula Lemanski  

ursula_lemanski@nps.gov 
(304) 535-4018  

Michael Linde, Program Leader 
michael_linde@nps.gov 
(206) 220-4113  

Julie Bell  
julie_bell@nps.gov 
(215) 597-6473 

Anne Dove  
anne_dove@nps.gov 
(323) 441-9307    

West Virginia  
RTCA, National Park Service 
c/o West Virginia University 
Division of Forestry 
P.O. Box 6125 
Morgantown, WV 26506-6125 
Fax (304) 293-2441  

 Dan Miller  Dave Lange  
david_a_lange@nps.gov 
(215) 597-6477  

Sacramento, CA dan_miller@nps.gov 
(206) 220-4122  RTCA/CA Hydro Program 

National Park Service 
c/o BLM, CA State Office 
2800 Cottage Way 
Suite W-1834, CA 942 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
Fax (916) 978-4338  

  
Susan Rosebrough 
susan_rosebrough@nps.gov 
(206) 220-4121 

Helen Mahan 
helen_mahan@nps.gov 
(215) 597-6483  

   
Peggy Pings  
mpings@wvu.edu 
(304) 293-2941 ext. 2446  

Alex Stone  Sherry Peck  
sherry_peck@nps.gov 
(215) 597-6478  

 alex_stone@nps.gov 
(206) 220-4108  Harry Williamson 

harry_williamson@nps.gov 
(916) 978-4316   

Pacific West Region 
  
Northern California Robert Potter, Program Leader 

robert_potter@nps.gov 
(215) 597-1787  

 RTCA, National Park Service 
1111 Jackson Street 
Suite 700 
Oakland, CA 94607 
Fax (510) 817-1505  

Nevada 
ID OR WA RTCA, National Park Service 

4701 N. Torrey Pines Ave 
Las Vegas, NV 89130 
Fax (702) 294-1038  

 Michael Linde, Program Leader 
Bill Sharp (206) 220-4113 
william_sharp@nps.gov 
(215) 597-1655  

www.nps.gov/ccso/rtca/ 
   Peg Henderson     peg_henderson@nps.gov 
(510) 817-1448  
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Liz Smith-Incer  
liz_smith-incer@nps.gov 
(702) 515-5223  
 
Hawaii 
RTCA, National Park Service 
P.O. Box 1331 
Wailuku, HI 96793 
Fax (808) 242-6737  
 
Helen Felsing 
helenf@hawaii.rr.com 
(808) 242-6711  
 

Southeast Region 
Chris Abbett, Program Leader 
(404) 562-3175 
 
Alabama, Georgia, Kentucky, 
North and South Carolina 
RTCA, National Park Service 
Atlanta Federal Center 
1924 Building 
100 Alabama Street, S.W. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
Fax (404) 562-3282  
 
Chris Abbett, Program Leader 
chris_abbett@nps.gov 
(404) 562-3175 
 
Charlotte Gillis 
charlotte_gillis@nps.gov 
(404) 562-3175  
 
Bill Lane 
bill_lane@nps.gov 
(404) 562-3175  
 
 
 
 
 

Tennessee 
RTCA,  
National Park Service 
175 Hamm Rd., Suite C 
Chattanooga, TN 37405 
Fax (423) 266-2558  
 
Alison Bullock  
alison_bullock@nps.gov 
(423) 266-2359  
 
Jeff Duncan  
jeff_duncan@nps.gov 
(423) 266-1150  
 
Jeffrey Hunter  
jhunter@americanhiking.org 
(423) 266-2507  
 
 
Louisiana, Mississippi 
RTCA  
National Park Service  
LA/MS Field Office  
419 Decator Street  
New Orleans, LA 70130 
Fax (504) 589-3851  
 
Deidre Hewitt 
deidre_hewitt@nps.gov 
(504) 589-3882 ext. 121  
 
Stacye Palmer  
stacye_palmer@nps.gov 
(504) 589-3882 ext. 140 
 
Robert Vernon  
robert_vernon@nps.gov 
(504) 589-3882ext. 134  
 
Florida, US Virgin Islands 
RTCA, Florida Field Office 
665 South Orange Avenue 
Sarasota, FL 34236 
Fax (941) 373-9067  

 
Jaime Doubek-Racine  
jaime_doubek-racine@nps.gov 
(941) 330-8047  
 
Steve Bowes  
stephen_bowes@nps.gov 
(941) 330-0069  
 

National Office 
Mailing Address  
RTCA,  National Park Service 
 1849 C Street, NW, Org. Code 2220 
Washington, D.C. 20240 
 
Physical Location and address for 
FEDEX and overnight packages: 
RTCA, National Park Service 
  
1201 Eye Street, NW (Org Code 2220) 
Washington, D.C. 20005  
  
Main Phone Number: 
202-354-6900  
Main Fax Number: 202-371-5179  
 
Chris Brown  
chris_brown@nps.gov 
202-354-6939  
 
Cherri Espersen  
cherri_espersen@nps.gov 
202-354-6920  
 
Bill Farrand, Program Leader 
bill_farrand@nps.gov 
202-354-6928  
 
Joan Harn  
joan_harn@nps.gov 
202-354-6929  
 
Corita Jones  
corita_jones@nps.gov 
202-354-6908  

 
Beth Porter 
beth_porter@nps.gov 
202-354-6913  
 
Charlie Stockman  
charlie_stockman@nps.gov 
202-354-6907  
 
Sam Stokes, Chief 
sam_stokes@nps.gov 
202-354-6933  
 
Cyndi Szymanski  
cynthia_szymanski@nps.gov 
202-354-6912  
 
Alan Turnbull 
alan_turnbull@nps.gov 
202-354-6930  

mailto:deidre_hewitt@nps.gov
mailto:robert_vernon@nps.gov

